&) FARVERS TRUST
M= & SAVINGS BANK

Williamsburg, IA 52361 ¢ (319) 668-2525 « Member FDIC * www.ftsbia.com

TRUTH IN SAVINGS DISCLOSURE

These are the accounts you have opened or inquired about. Further details about these accounts are included
with this information.

E-CONOMY CHECKING
FEE SCHEDULE:
o Activity fee:
- per deposited item in excess of 20 per month (statement cycle)........ccevververeerieeriienvennenne. § 25%
*Fees subject to Iowa and local sales tax

ELECTRONIC STATEMENT:

e Regular periodic account statements must be received electronically and are available through
Online Express internet banking.

e If you elect to not receive your statement electronically, the account will convert to Traditional
Checking.

MINIMUM BALANCE REQUIREMENTS:
e You must deposit $100 to open this account.

TRADITIONAL CHECKING
FEE SCHEDULE:
o Monthly Maintenance fEE ........c.cciviriecieriiieieeee ettt et eseennas $1.94*
o Activity fees:
- per check/Manual dEDit...........ccociviiieiiiiiciciceeeee ettt $ .10%*
= PET ElECtrONIC AEDIt.....iviiiiiiciieiietiieceeeeee ettt ettt et erens $ .06*
- per deposited item in excess of 20 per month (statement cycle)........ccevvevverierienieneennenne. § 25%

*Fees subject to Iowa and local sales tax

MINIMUM BALANCE REQUIREMENTS:

*  You must deposit $100 to open this account.

e If you maintain an average daily balance of $2,000 or more, a credit equal to 5% (annualized) of
the average daily balance for the period will be applied against per check/manual debit and per
electronic debit activity fees assessed for the period. This credit will not exceed the total amount
of these fees assessed for the period. The credit does not apply to the per deposited item in excess
of 20 per month fee. The average daily balance is calculated by adding the principal in the account
for each day of the period and dividing that figure by the number of days in the period.
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E-PLUS CHECKING WITH INTEREST (NOW ACCOUNT)

FEE SCHEDULE:
e Monthly maintenance fee if the average daily
balance falls DELOW $1,500 ......ccooiiriiiiiiiie ettt et ena e enaee s $6.05%*

o Activity fee:
- per deposited item in excess of 20 per month (statement Cycle)........cevvververeervereenvennenne $ 25%
*Fees subject to lowa and local sales tax

e The average daily balance is calculated by adding the principal in the account for each day of the
period and dividing that figure by the number of days in the period.

ELECTRONIC STATEMENT:
e Regular periodic account statements must be received electronically and are available through
Online Express internet banking.
e Ifyou elect to not receive your statement electronically, the account will convert to Select Checking
With Interest.

RATE INFORMATION:
e Your interest rate and annual percentage yield may change. At our discretion, we may change the
interest rate for your account at any time.

o Interest begins to accrue no later than the business day we receive credit for the deposit of non-cash
items (for example, checks).
e Interest is compounded and credited to your account monthly.

MINIMUM BALANCE REQUIREMENT:
*  You must deposit $100 to open this account.
e You must maintain a minimum average daily balance of $1,500 to obtain the disclosed annual
percentage yield.

BALANCE COMPUTATION METHOD:

e  We use the daily balance method to calculate interest on your account. This method applies a daily
periodic rate to the principal in the account each day.

SELECT CHECKING WITH INTEREST (NOW ACCOUNT)

FEE SCHEDULE:
e Monthly maintenance fee if the average daily

balance falls DELOW $1,500 ......ccooiiriiiiiiiie ettt et ena e enaee s $6.05%*
o Activity fees:

- per check/mManual debit..........ccovviiieiiriiiicicieie ettt $ .20*

= PET ClECLIONIC AEDIT . c.viieiiiieiieiieiiccet ettt ettt et et e eaeess b e aeeneenes $ .10*

- per deposited item in excess of 20 per month (statement cycle)........ccevvververeerieeneeniennene. $ 25%

*Fees subject to lowa and local sales tax

e The average daily balance is calculated by adding the principal in the account for each day of the
period and dividing that figure by the number of days in the period.
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RATE INFORMATION:
* Your interest rate and annual percentage yield may change. At our discretion, we may change the
interest rate for your account at any time.
o Interest begins to accrue no later than the business day we receive credit for the deposit of non-cash
items (for example, checks).
e Interest is compounded and credited to your account monthly.

MINIMUM BALANCE REQUIREMENT:
e You must deposit $100 to open this account.
e You must maintain a minimum average daily balance of $1,500 to obtain the disclosed annual
percentage yield.

BALANCE COMPUTATION METHOD:
e We use the daily balance method to calculate interest on your account. This method applies a daily
periodic rate to the principal in the account each day.

PLATINUM BENEFITS

FEE SCHEDULE:
e Monthly maintenance fee if the average daily balance of your personal deposit relationship with
the Bank falls below $50,000 or the account does not have at least one monthly direct deposit:
- MONthlY MAINTENANCE TEE ....veevviiiieieieieeiieieieee ettt et reessenaas $25.00*

e Other activity fees:

- per deposited item in excess of 20 per month (statement Cycle)........ccevververiereereeneennene $ 25%
*Fees subject to lowa and local sales tax

e The average daily balance is calculated by adding the principal in the account for each day of the
period and dividing that figure by the number of days in the period.

RATE INFORMATION:
e Your interest rate and annual percentage yield may change. At our discretion, we may change the
interest rate for your account at any time.
o Interest begins to accrue no later than the business day we receive credit for the deposit of non-cash
items (for example, checks).
e Interest is compounded and credited to your account monthly.

MINIMUM BALANCE REQUIREMENT:
e  You must deposit $1,000 to open this account.
e There is no minimum balance required to obtain the annual percentage yield.

BALANCE COMPUTATION METHOD:
e We use the daily balance method to calculate interest on your account. This method applies a daily
periodic rate to the principal in the account each day.
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LIQUID INVESTMENT ACCOUNT

FEE SCHEDULE:
e Monthly maintenance fee if the average daily

balance falls DEIOW $5,000 .......c..ooiviiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee ettt ettt $ 7.00*
e You may make six withdrawals per month (statement cycle):

- each subsequent Withdrawal..........c.cccveiiiecieiiieiiiiieee e ees $10.00*
o Activity fee:

- per deposited item in excess of 20 per month (statement cycle)........ccevvevvereerieriierrennenne. $ 25%

*Fees subject to lowa and local sales tax

e The average daily balance is calculated by adding the principal in the account for each day of the
period and dividing that figure by the number of days in the period.

RATE INFORMATION:
e Your interest rate and annual percentage yield may change. At our discretion, we may change the
interest rate for your account at any time.
o Interest begins to accrue no later than the business day we receive credit for the deposit of non-cash
items (for example, checks).
e Interest is compounded and credited to your account monthly.

MINIMUM BALANCE REQUIREMENTS:
e  You must deposit $5,000 to open this account.
e You must maintain a minimum average daily balance of $5,000 to obtain the disclosed annual
percentage yield.

BALANCE COMPUTATION METHOD:
e  We use the daily balance method to calculate the interest on your account. This method applies a
daily periodic rate to the principal in the account each day.

TRANSACTION LIMITATIONS:
e Transfers from a Liquid Investment Account to another account or to third parties by preauthorized,
automatic, internet or telephone transfer are limited to six per month.

REGULAR SAVINGS ACCOUNTS

FEE SCHEDULE:
e Monthly maintenance fee if the daily balance

drops below $200 any day of the calendar monthi..............cccoeeeriiiieciininicieeeceee s $2.00
¢  You may make three withdrawals per calendar month:

- each subsequent Withdrawal............ccoveviirierienieeee e $1.00
o Activity fee:

- per deposited item in excess of 20 per month (statement cycle).........ooceevveerieriereerieneeninns $.25

e  Monthly maintenance fee will not apply to children/young adults under 18 years of age. You must
inform us if you qualify. Proof of age may be required.

RATE INFORMATION:
e Your interest rate and annual percentage yield may change. At our discretion, we may change the
interest rate for your account at any time.
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e Interest begins to accrue no later than the business day we receive credit for the deposit non-cash
items (for example, checks).

o Interest is compounded daily and is credited to your account quarterly. Interest will be credited
monthly if your account is combined on a monthly checking account statement.

MINIMUM BALANCE REQUIREMENTS:
e You must deposit $100 to open this account.
e There is no minimum balance required to obtain the annual percentage yield.

BALANCE COMPUTATION METHOD:
e  We use the daily balance method to calculate interest on your account. This method applies a daily
periodic rate to the principal in the account each day.

TRANSACTION LIMITATIONS:
o Transfers from a Statement Savings Account to another account or to third parties by preauthorized,
automatic, internet or telephone transfer are limited to six per month.

CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT

RATE INFORMATION:
e The interest rate for your account will be paid until the maturity date of your certificate.
e The annual percentage yield assumes interest remains on deposit until maturity. A withdrawal will
reduce earnings.
e Interest is compounded and credited to your account semiannually or at maturity for accounts with
terms of less than twelve (12) months.
o Interest begins to accrue on the business day you deposit non-cash items (for example, checks).

MINIMUM BALANCE REQUIREMENTS:
e You must deposit $1,000 to open this account. You must maintain a minimum balance of $1,000
in your account every day to obtain the annual percentage yield.

BALANCE COMPUTATION METHOD:
e We use the daily balance method to calculate the interest on your account. This method applies a
daily periodic rate to the principal in the account each day.

TRANSACTION LIMITATIONS:
e You may not make deposits into or withdrawals from this account until the maturity date.

RENEWAL POLICY:
e This account will automatically renew at maturity. You will have 10 calendar days from the
maturity date to withdraw your funds without being charged a penalty.

EARLY WITHDRAWAL PENALTY:
e If any of the principal is withdrawn before the maturity date, a penalty as shown below will be

imposed:
Term Early Withdrawal Penalty
1 — 3 Months All interest that would have been earned during the term

of the certificate

Version 0223A



4 — 11 Months Three months interest
12 — 23 Months Six months interest

24 Months or greater Twelve months interest

OTHER SERVICES, FEES AND COMMON FEATURES

The following fees may be assessed against your account and the following transaction limitations, if any,
apply to your account. All service charges and fees may be subject to state and local sales tax.

Changes indicated by Bold text. Effective February 1, 2023.

Account and Statement Related Services:

Account Printout (Deposit OF LOAN) ........ccieieviiriiiieieiieteeeeiee ettt sbe st essese e ereessessesseesnes $3.00
Account Research ($10 minimum) .......ccueeuieieierieniieieienieeeeieie e eeeeesreeeeesaesse e essessesseenas $20.00/hour
Account Closed Within 90 DAYS .......c.cccueciiriiiieieiicie ettt be e re s eseereeseenes $25.00
Balance Assistance ($10 Minimum)..........cccveeveriieiieierienieeeeesieseeeesee e e eeesesreeseesesseeaees $20.00/hour
Duplicate TmMage STAtEIMENT ..........cceeierieriiiieierieeteeeeteste et eeestesreeseessesseeseessesseereeseessessesssessessensenns $5.00
ESCREAL FEE ...veiviiiiiieieiecteee ettt ettt ettt b e s teesa e b e beeseessesseessessessesseesaensenseeseenes $40.00
INACTIVIEY FEE viiviiniiiiiiecieieete ettt ettt ettt ettt e saesb b e eseessessesseessensensas $2.00/Month
(After 12 months on checking or 24 months on savings and balance less than $200. Not applicable if under age 18.)
TMAZE COPIES (CACH) .viiuiiiieiieieie ettt ettt ettt et et e st e eseesbebeeteeseassesseessessessesseessassessasssans $1.00
Negative Balance CloSing FEE .......coiiiieriiiiiiicieiece ettt ettt et ss e ae e ens $25.00
Microfilm Copy (plus Account RESEArch) .........ccccccveeiiiciiiiiiiiiiiiiie e $5.00
REtUINEA STALEIMENT .....eoviiviieieiiiiciieiete ettt ettt ettt et e st e eteesbebeeteessessasseessessessesssessassessenseans $4.00
Special Statement Handling/Cut-0fT ...........ccooiiiieiiiiiiieieie et $5.00
Account Inquiries and Transfers:
Balance/Transaction Inquiry by TelEphone ..........cccoeevveciiiiiiiciiniiiieeeee e $1.00
Telephone AssiSted TTANSTET ......c.cccvvviiecieeiieiieie ettt e st steseaessaessaesssesnnesnnessnens $4.00
Using OnlineExpress or Mobile Express Banking..........c.ccccoveveviencieniienienienienie e FREE
AMOTHZAtION SCREAUIE ......vivieiiiiiiiciicieie ettt et e b te e b e besreeseessesbeereessessesseeseenes $5.00
AULOMALIC TTANSTET ......veiiiiciieiiiececteee ettt ettt ettt beete e st ebesseessessesseeseessassesseessessensenns $5.00

Bank to Bank Funds Transfers:

ACH Transter - OULZOINE .......cccveevirrieieiestieeeterteeteetestesteeteestessesteeseessesseeseessessesseessessessesssessassessens $5.00
FOT@ign DITaft.....cccooeiiiiieiececeee ettt ettt e ae et eesbe b e enseenseenseenseens $20.00 plus costs
FOT@IZN WITE ...eviiiieiiecie ettt ettt ettt e e e e e sse et e esbesnsesnseenseenseensenns $40.00 plus costs
INCOMING W€ (CUSLOIMICT) ....evveeerieiieeiieeieeeieeteeteeteseteeetestesstesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssenssens $5.00
OULZOING WITE (CUSLOIMIET) 1..veeuvieerieereenieeieeieesteeseeseesseesseesseeseesseessessseessessseesseessessseessessseesseesseenses $20.00
Incoming/Outgoing Wire (NON-CUSIOIMNET) .......c.evverrerrerrerrerrerresresneseesssesssesseesseesseesseesssesseenses $35.00
Check Cashing (CUSLOIMIET) ......ccvevverieriirieriesteseestesteseeestesseesseessaesseesseesseesseesseessaesseesseesseesseessasssenns FREE
Check Cashing (NON-CUSLOIMET) .......eceecvirrierieierrieiieeessesseeseessesseeseessessesseessessessesssessessessessaens $3.00 per $100
CRECK OTAET ...ovvieiiieiieiieie ettt ettt te ettt et e e e e ebeesbe e seessaenseessaessaesseenseensaenseens Varies by Style
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Collection of Canadian CRECK .......cc.oooooeiieieeee et e et e e e ee e e e e eeeeeeeaeas $25.00

Collection Of Draft 0F CRECK ......cc.eveiiiiiiieieieereeee ettt st ee $10.00
Coin CoUNLING (CUSLOMICT) ...evevuverereeierreriertertreseestesresseesstessaesseessaesseesseesseesseesseesseessessseesseessesssasssenns FREE
Coin Counting (NON-CUSLOIMET) ....c.eecvieereerieerreereesreesseeseesseesseesseesseessesssesssesssesssenns 5% with $5.00 Minimum
Confirmations and VerifiCatiONS ...........cceerueiriririerieieiniesierieceitete ettt ettt sbe et ene st s $5.00
COUNLET CRECKS ...ttt ettt ettt et et s bttt e st e sb e et et e sbeesee e e FREE
Debit and ATM Cards:
New or Replacement Debit Card (ShazamChek or PhotoDebit) ...........ccccveveeviieciecinneeeeieeenee, $5.00
Picture It: Personalized Debit Card............ccoiririeieiriniieieeeseee e $10.00
New or Replacement ATM Card .........cccocveviiiiieieniiiicieieieeeeeee ettt re s s reeseens $10.00
Debit Card Rush Order FEE........cciiuiriiiiiiiiiiieieeseee e $75.00
Empty ATM Deposit ENVEIOPE. .....cceciiiiiiiieieiicieeeeie sttt sttt sre st esa e s sreesaessesaeeseenns $30.00
RE-PIN CAIA ..ottt sttt b ettt s et s b et et e st ebente e eneeneas FREE
ANNUAL FEE .ottt b et sttt ettt et et e bt s b et eae b et enee NONE
EE/I Bond ISSUE/REACIMPLION .....cceviviiieiiiieeieeiieie e stesteste sttt e seaeseaeseaessaesnaesseessaessaessnesssessnessnes FREE
Electronic Banking Services:
Mobile Express Mobile Banking ..........ccecvveiircieiiieniieiiinieeiesie e ste e see e seeeseneseeessnessnesssessnes FREE
Online Express Internet Banking ...........ccccevvieviieriienienieiieieeseeseeseeseesee e seesieesseesseesseesseesseens FREE
Fax SEIVICE (POI PAZE) 1uveeveerieiieiieieeieeite et et eteesseesteesteesseanseesseesseesseasseanseasseenseessesssesssesnsesnsesnseensens $1.00
Garnishment/Levy (aS Permitted) .........cccovirierieriiitieieierieseetesie st etet et esteeeessesreeseessesseeseessessesseessens $60.00
ID TheftSmart:
Credit MONIOTING ....eeveiieiieiieietieteeeet ettt etestesreeseesaestesseestessesseeseessassesseessessessesseessessensenns $4.95/month
TAentity RESTOTAtION ......ccuvivieiieieiiciieteie sttt ettt e te et e b e beeseesaesseeseessessasseeseessessensens $1.95/month
INAeMNItY BONA ...ocvoiiiiieiieiiiicccee ettt ettt ettt et esb e b e e se e s e sbeeteessessasaeessenseseeseeneas $25.00
TRA TTaNSTET FEE ..uviuieuieiieiiiiteee ettt ettt st et s st et e st eneebentens $50.00
Money Orders:
Bank Money Order (CUSEOIMET) ......c.eecveeeieeiieieiieeieeteetesiestesesessnessnessresssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssens $4.00
Bank Money Order (NON-CUSLOIMET) .......c.ccccverierrieerreerieeieeseeseesseessessseesseeseesseessesssesssesssesssesssesssens $6.00
Personal Money Order (CUSTOMET) .....c.eccveeviriirieeieereeteeteeiesetesseesenessresssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesseens $2.00
Personal Money Order (NON-CUSTOIMET) .........ccverveerieerieerieeteereesseeseesseesseeseeseesseessessseesseesseesseenses $4.00
Night Depository:
Locking Bag (after one FREE) .....ccccciiiiiiiiiiiicieeceee ettt ettt $15.00
Zipper Bag (after one FREE) ....c.ooiiiiiiiicicccee ettt ettt $3.00
INOTATY eeiutitietietest et e et et e e et et et e e te e st e b e e seessessesseeseessesseeseessessesseassessasseassessessesseessensesseessensansenseensensensenns $1.00
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Overdraft/Nonsufficient Funds:

(Created by check, in-person withdrawal, ATM withdrawal or other electronic means. Includes savings accounts.)

Per Presentment Paid $29.00
(Maximum of five paid items charged per account per day on personal accounts.)

Per Presentment Returned $29.00

Continuing Overdraft Fee $7.00/day

(Effective after five business days — business accounts only.)

What does re-presentment mean? A re-presentment occurs when a merchant
attempts to present the same item that was declined due to non-sufficient funds
(NSF). If the item is presented for payment multiple times, the Bank may
charge an NSF fee each time the item is presented and returned due to
insufficient funds. If we pay the item when it is re-presented, we may charge
an overdraft fee. Re-presentments can occur on checking, business checking
and savings accounts.

Prepaid Cards:
VISA GIft CATA ..eoeeeeiiieiieeee ettt ettt sttt s bbb e st st s eenseneene $2.50
VISA Travel Card:
ISSUC FEE .ottt b ettt ettt b e bttt n et enes $9.95
Companion Card FEE .......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiieieieeee ettt sttt sttt ae e ssessesseessessesnenns $2.95
REIOAA FEE .ttt sttt sttt nn e enes $3.00
PROtOCOPY (PEI COPY) wvvrvreenrieiieiieieeie et eteetestesetesttesstesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssesssens § .25
Return Deposit Items:
Charged Back (per presentment) $5.00
Redeposited (PO ItEIM) ....ivvieuieieriiiiieietesteeteet et e ete et et et et esee s e sseeseesaesseeseessessesseessessassesssessessensenns $3.00
Special Handling (per presentment) $2.00
Safe Deposit Boxes:
ANNUAL RENE .ottt $13.00 - $160.00
BOX DIIIING .voivviiiiieiieiiciietete ettt ettt ettt ettt esebesteeseessesseesaessessesseessensas $100.00 plus costs
Box Key ReplaCement ..........cccvvviiiiieiiieiieiieieeie ettt eveetessve b snseensesnsaenseens $10.00 plus costs
Late Payment (fter 30 days) ..c.cccoceeievieniiiieieieeie ettt et eae e $5.00/month
StOP PAYMENT OTAET ..ottt ettt e te et e b e e seesbesesreessessesseeseessensesseeseenes $29.00
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